Operational data
Adjud sted EBITDA (1) $ 275,659 $ 234,905
Warehouse clubs at period end 51 50
Warehouse club sales floor squaq re feet at period end 2,524 2,484

(1) See Part II. “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations — Non - GAAP Financial
Measures” for the definition of Adjud sted EBITDA and a reconciliation to GAAP net income attributable to PriceSmart as reported.

17

Years Ended

Resultstt of Operatiott ns Consolidll atdd edtt
August 31,

2023

% of
Total

Revenue
August 31,

2022

% of
Total

Revenue
Operating income- by segment
Central America $ 191,721 4.3 % $ 171,119 4.2 %
Caribbean 87,223 2.0 79,022 1.9
Colombia 15,467 0.4 22,526 0.6
United States 29,844 0.7 23,364 0.6
Reconcilingg Items (1) (139,739) (3.2) (128,965) (3.2)
Operating income - Total $ 184,516 4.2 % $ 167,066 4.1 %
(1) The reconciling items reflect the amount eliminated upon consolidation of intersegment transactions.

The following tabla e summarizes the selling, general and administrative expense for the periods disclosed:

Years Ended

August 31,
2023

% of
Total

Revenue
August 31,

2022

% of
Total

Revenue
Selling, general and administrative detail:
Warehouse club and othet r operations $ 417,272 9.4 % $ 378,161 9.3 %
General and administrative 134,783 3.1 133,185 3.3
Reserve for AMT settlement 7,179 0.2 — —
Separation costs associated with Chief Executive Offiff cerr
departurt e 7,747 0.2 — —
Pre-opening expenses 1,432 — 1,471 —
Asset impam irment and closure costs 5,658 0.1 — —
Loss on disposal of assets 744 — 1,265 —
Total Selling, general and administrative $ 574,815 13.0 % $ 514,082 12.6 %

Total gross margin is derived from our Revenue – Net merchandise sales less our Cost of goods sold – Net merchandise
sales and represents our sales and cost of sales generated from the business activities of our warehouse clubs. We express our
Total gross margin percentage as a percentage of our Net merchandise sales.

On a consolidated basis, total gross margin as a percent of net merchandise sales for the twelve months endedAugust 31,
2023 was 15.8%, 50 basis points (0.5%) higher than the comparable prior year period, respectively.Approximately 30 basis points
(0.3%) of this increase was due to lower markdowns when compared to the comparable prior year period. We took significant